Compliance with Standards
FAA: L-830 AC 150/5345-47 (Current Edition) ETL Certified.
ICAO: Aerodrome Design Manual, Part 5 para. 3.2.1.7a
MIL: MIL-T-27535A
Uses
FAA L-830 & ICAO
Designed for use in airfield lighting systems to isolate low-voltage
lamps from the high operating voltages present on airfield series

separation of the high-voltage primary and low-voltage secondary
windings.
Ordering Code
Power Range
010 = 10/15 W (L-830-16)
020 = 20/25 W (L-830-17)
045 = 30/45 W (L-830-1)
065 = 65 W (L-830-3)
100 = 100 W (L-830-4)
Primary Current
6 = 6.6 A
Secondary Current
6 = 6.6 A

EXAMPLE OF STAKE MOUNTED FIXTURE INSTALLATION    L-861T
Packaging
Style Ordering Code Wattage Amps Avg. Weight -
lb (kg)
L-830-16 1ST010666010 10/15 6.6 2.6 (1.2)
L-830-17 1ST020666010 20/25 6.6 2.8 (1.3)
L-830-1 1ST045666010 30/45 6.6 3.0 (1.4)
L-830-3 1ST065666010 65 6.6 4.8 (2.2)
L-830-4 1ST100666010 100 6.6 5.9 (2.7)
Electrical Characteristics
Type Ordering Code Rated Watts
Primary
Amperes
Secondary
Amperes
Minimum
Power Factor1
Minimum
Efficiency
(percent) 1
Secondary
Maximum Open-
Circuit Voltage -
RMS
L830-1 1ST045666010 30/45 6.6 6.6 0.95 80 25
L830-3 1ST065666010 65 6.6 6.6 0.95 80 30
L830-4 1ST100666010 100 6.6 6.6 0.95 85 70
L830-16 1ST010666010 10/15 6.6 6.6 0.95 70 8.0
L830-17 1ST020666010 20/25 6.6 6.6 0.95 70 8.0
Notes
1 At 6.6A input, at Rated Resistive Load
TRANSFORMERS & CABLES
IXT-A